




















































Start 6 
month 1 year 2 year 3 year 4 year 5 year 6 year 7 year 8 year 9 year

Position DBM 
Grade

DBM 
Points  Step 1  Step 

2  Step 3  Step 
4  Step 5  Step 

6
 Step 

7  Step 8  Step 9  Step 
10

 Step 
11

A/V Aide, 
Clerk/Receptionist A13 1333 $16.79 $17.29 $17.80 $18.30 $18.80 $19.31 $19.81 $20.31 $20.82 $21.32 $21.82

Meter Accounts 
Support B21 1667 $19.30 $19.88 $20.46 $21.04 $21.62 $22.20 $22.78 $23.35 $23.93 $24.51 $25.09

Accounting Aide, 
Communications 

Coordinator, Public 
Works Coordinator, 

Waste Campus 
Coordinator B22 2000 $21.71 $22.36 $23.01 $23.66 $24.31 $24.96 $25.61 $26.27 $26.92 $27.57 $28.22

Accounting 
Technician, 

Business Process 
Analyst, CAD 

Designer, 
Engineering 

Technician I, GIS 
Specialist B23 2333 $24.01 $24.73 $25.45 $26.17 $26.89 $27.62 $28.34 $29.06 $29.78 $30.50 $31.22

Building/Zoning 
Inspector, 

Engineering 
Technician II B24 2750 $26.76 $27.56 $28.37 $29.17 $29.97 $30.77 $31.58 $32.38 $33.18 $33.99 $34.79
Community & 

Economic 
Development 

Facilitator B25 3250 $29.85 $30.74 $31.64 $32.53 $33.43 $34.32 $35.22 $36.11 $37.01 $37.91 $38.80

Appendix A-2021 Pay Table 

Employees starting at Step 1 upon hire will move to Step 2 after 6 months of employment and upon completion of 
probationary period and will advance to Step 3 after one year in position and will move through each step annually 

thereafter based on time in position anniversary date. 

Current employees will receive a 2% COLA on their current wage and then be placed on the equal or next highest step on 
this table. Employees will move through the steps on their position anniversary date.

Beginning in 2023, for any employee who is being paid above the wage table, that employee’s wages will be frozen until 
his/her wage is within the wage table. 



Start 6 
month 1 year 2 year 3 year 4 year 5 year 6 year 7 year 8 year 9 year

Position DBM 
Grade

DBM 
Points  Step 1  Step 2  Step 3  Step 4  Step 5  Step 6  Step 7  Step 8  Step 9  Step 

10
 Step 

11

A/V Aide, 
Clerk/Receptionist A13 1333 $17.17 $17.68 $18.20 $18.71 $19.22 $19.74 $20.26 $20.77 $21.29 $21.80 $22.31

Meter Accounts Support B21 1667 $19.73 $20.33 $20.92 $21.51 $22.11 $22.70 $23.29 $23.88 $24.47 $25.06 $25.65g , 
Communications 

Coordinator, Public 
Works Coordinator, 

Waste Campus 
Coordinator B22 2000 $22.20 $22.86 $23.53 $24.19 $24.86 $25.52 $26.19 $26.86 $27.53 $28.19 $28.85

Accounting Technician, 
Business Process 

Analyst, CAD Designer, 
Engineering Technician 

I, GIS Specialist B23 2333 $24.55 $25.29 $26.02 $26.76 $27.50 $28.24 $28.98 $29.71 $30.45 $31.19 $31.92
Building/Zoning 

Inspector, Engineering 
Technician II B24 2750 $27.36 $28.18 $29.01 $29.83 $30.64 $31.46 $32.29 $33.11 $33.93 $34.75 $35.57

Community & Economic 
Development Facilitator B25 3250 $30.52 $31.43 $32.35 $33.26 $34.18 $35.09 $36.01 $36.92 $37.84 $38.76 $39.67

Beginning in 2023, for any employee who is being paid above the wage table, that employee’s wages will be frozen until his/her 
wage is within the wage table. 

Employees starting at Step 1 upon hire will move to Step 2 after 6 months of employment and upon completion of 
probationary period and will advance to Step 3 after one year in position and will move through each step annually thereafter 

based on time in position anniversary date. 

Appendix B-2022 Pay Table 2.25% COLA Effective 1/1/22





First Name Last Name Position Current 
Grade

Current 
Step

Current 
Hourly 
Rate

Current 
Rate 
+2%

DBM 
Grade

Equal/ 
Next 

Highest  
Closest 

Step 

Step 
Rate Date of Next 

Step Increase
Hire 
Date Time in Position

Kelsey Gilbertson CLK RECP ACT04 4 $19.16 $19.54 A13 7 $19.81 7/23/2021 7/23/2018 7/23/2018
Melissa Jennings CLK RECP ACT04 4 $19.16 $19.54 A13 7 $19.81 7/23/2021 7/23/2018 7/23/2018

Becky Hinrichs OFFCLRKR ACT04 5 $19.79 $20.19 A13 8 $20.31 10/16/2021 10/16/2017 10/16/2017

Julie Eckstrom OFFCLRKR ACT04 6 $20.43 $20.84 A13 10 $21.32 1/3/2022 1/3/2017 1/3/2017
Sandra Gernentz OFFCLRKR ACT04 7 $21.05 $21.47 A13 11 $21.82 5/9/2022 5/9/2016 5/9/2016

Chad Gilbertson METER ACCOUNTS SUPPORT ACT05 7 $22.95 $23.41 B21 9 $23.93 4/23/2022 9/23/1996 4/23/2012

Katherine Berg COMCOORD ACT06 4 $22.55 $23.00 B22 3 $23.01 10/15/2021 10/15/2018 10/15/2018
Lori Luhman PUBLIC WORKS COORDINATOR ACT07 6 $25.96 $26.48 B22 9 $26.92 12/12/2021 5/24/1994 12/12/2017
Rose Hanson WASTECAMPCOORDINATOR ACT07 7 $26.76 $27.30 B22 10 $27.57 12/5/2021 10/15/1979 3/31/2017
Lauri Johnson ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN ACT08 1 $23.70 $24.17 B23 2 $24.73 3/29/2022 3/23/1998 3/29/2021
Dawn mbach-Ableidi ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN ACT08 7 $28.91 $29.49 B23 9 $29.78 N/A 10/7/1987 6/2/2004
Donna Kujala ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN ACT08 7 $28.91 $29.49 B23 9 $29.78 9/7/2021 9/7/2004 9/7/2004
Gradon Nelson BUSINESS PROCESS ANALYST ACT08 7 $28.91 $29.49 B23 9 $29.78 12/21/2021 12/21/2015 12/21/2015
Tanner Borgen CADDESIGNER ACT09 3 $27.47 $28.02 B23 7 $28.34 4/6/2022 4/6/2020 4/6/2020

Edward Florine ENGINEERING FIELD ANALYST ACT09 3 $27.47 $28.02 B23 7 $28.34 8/12/2021 8/12/2019 8/12/2019

Jared Strusz ENGINEERING FIELD ANALYST ACT09 7 $31.23 $31.85 B23
Above    
Max

$31.85 Will receive 2022 
COLA increase

4/29/2013 4/29/2013

Daniel Simonson BLDG INS ACT10 1 $27.65 $28.20 B24 3 $28.37 2/15/2022 4/24/2019 2/15/2021

Mark Milkanin SENIOR ENGINEERING FIELD ANALY ACT10 7 $33.71 $34.38 B24 11 $34.79 NA 8/20/1984 10/1/1986

Melissa Baartman
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPME
ACT11 3 $33.14 $33.80 B25 6 $34.32 4/15/2022 10/6/2014 7/23/2018

Placement on 2021 Pay Table Effective 5/24/21 

Current employees will receive a 2% COLA on their current wage and then be placed on the equal or next highest step on this table. Employees will move through the steps on their 
position anniversary date.



First 
Name Last Name Position  Grade  Step

Curren
t 

Hourly 
Rate 
as of 

5/23/21

Annual 
Work 
Hours

# of 
Months 
Worked 
prior to 
5/24/21

Hire Date

Lump 
Sum 

Bonus 
Amount

Kelsey Gilbertson CLK RECP ACT04 4 $19.16 2080 12 7/23/2018 $1,594.11
Melissa Jennings CLK RECP ACT04 4 $19.16 2080 12 7/23/2018 $1,594.11
Becky Hinrichs OFFCLRKR ACT04 5 $19.79 2080 12 10/16/2017 $1,646.53
Julie Eckstrom OFFCLRKR ACT04 6 $20.43 2080 12 1/3/2017 $1,699.78

Sandra Gernentz OFFCLRKR ACT04 7 $21.05 2080 12 5/9/2016 $1,751.36
Chad Gilbertson CCOUNTS S ACT05 7 $22.95 2080 12 9/23/1996 $1,909.44

Katherine Berg COMCOORD ACT06 4 $22.55 2080 12 10/15/2018 $1,876.16
Lori Luhman ORKS COORACT07 6 $25.96 2080 12 5/24/1994 $2,159.87

Rose Hanson CAMPCOORDACT07 7 $26.76 2080 12 10/15/1979 $2,226.43
Lauri Johnson NTING TECH ACT08 1 $23.70 2080 12 3/23/1998 $1,971.84
Dawn mbach-AbleidiNTING TECH ACT08 7 $28.91 2080 12 10/7/1987 $2,405.31
Donna Kujala NTING TECH ACT08 7 $28.91 2080 12 9/7/2004 $2,405.31
Gradon Nelson S PROCESS ACT08 7 $28.91 2080 12 12/21/2015 $2,405.31
Tanner Borgen ADDESIGNE ACT09 3 $27.47 2080 12 4/6/2020 $2,285.50
Edward Florine RING FIELD ACT09 3 $27.47 2080 12 8/12/2019 $2,285.50
Jared Strusz RING FIELD ACT09 7 $31.23 2080 12 4/29/2013 $2,598.34
Daniel Simonson BLDG INS ACT10 1 $27.65 2080 12 4/24/2019 $2,300.48
Mark Milkanin GINEERING F  ACT10 7 $33.71 2080 12 8/20/1984 $2,804.67

Melissa Baartman & ECONOMIC ACT11 4 $33.14 2080 12 10/6/2014 $2,757.25

Hazard Pay

The lump sum hazard pay payment will be a one-time payment paid out in 2021 and calculated as follows: 
(1) on the hourly base pay rate utilized for the employee’s pay period ending 5/23/21, 
(2) for the 365 days preceding 5/24/21 Date or prorated amount for those with hire dates less than 365 days 
ago, 
(3) at 4%, 
(4) prorated at the employee’s base annual hours where full-time equals a base 2080 annual hours, and 
(5) to employees listed on the chart above.

*Will be issued as a lump sum payment as a separate payroll deposit on June 14, 2021.
*Casual and temporary employees will not receive hazard pay.
*PERA contributions will be withheld from the hazard pay.
*The hazard pay will be based on the employee’s base rate without overtime, premium pay, etc.
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